

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 12-8078

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

FREE SPEECH,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING
(JUDGE SCOTT W. SKAVDAHL)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

ANTHONY HERMAN
General Counsel

LISA J. STEVENSON
Deputy General Counsel – Law

DAVID KOLKER
Associate General Counsel

ADAV NOTI
Acting Assistant General Counsel

ERIN CHLOPAK
Attorney
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

February 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xi
GLOSSARY	xi
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
A. Express Advocacy and Electioneering Communications	2
B. Political Committee Status	6
1. Organizational and Reporting Requirements; Contribution Limits.....	7
2. The Major-Purpose Test	9
C. Solicitation of Contributions	10
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	12
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16

ARGUMENT	18
I. LEGAL STANDARDS	18
A. A Preliminary Injunction that Alters the Status Quo Is an Extraordinary and Disfavored Remedy that Requires Free Speech to Meet a Heavy Burden.....	18
B. Constitutional Standards	21
1. Disclaimer and Disclosure Requirements Are Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny.....	21
2. Free Speech’s Burden for Its Facial Challenges.....	24
II. FREE SPEECH CANNOT SHOW THAT IT IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS.....	25
A. Section 100.22(b) Is Constitutional.....	25
1. Section 100.22(b) Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	26
a. The Regulation Is Consistent with <i>WRTL</i> ’s Definition of the Functional Equivalent of Express Advocacy	26
b. Disagreements About the Application of Section 100.22(b) Do Not Demonstrate Unconstitutional Vagueness	29
2. Section 100.22(b) Is Not Overbroad.....	31
3. Free Speech’s Mischaracterizations of the Commission’s Enforcement Matters Fail to Demonstrate Any Flaw in Section 100.22(b)	37
4. Section 100.22(b) Is Within the Commission’s Authority and Consistent with Congressional Intent	39
B. PAC Status Entails Constitutional Disclosure Requirements, Not Spending Limits, and the Commission’s Method of Determining Such Status Is Constitutional.....	40

1.	FECA’s Reporting Requirements for PACs Are Constitutional	40
2.	The Commission’s Method of Determining a Group’s Major Purpose Is Constitutional	45
C.	The Commission’s Solicitation Standard Is Constitutional	52
D.	No Provision or Policy at Issue in his Case Imposes a “Prior Restraint” on Speech	55
III.	FREE SPEECH FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM	56
IV.	THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS THE COMMISSION, AND AN INJUNCTION WOULD BE ADVERSE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST	58
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>Ad Hoc Metals Coalition v. Whitman</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2002)	38
<i>Am. Constitutional Law Found. v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997) (“ACLF”), <i>aff’d sub nom., Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	50, 51
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	20
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Beltronics USA, Inc. v. Midwest Inventory Distrib., LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S 87 (1982)	57
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	27, 41, 57
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Ctr. for Individ. Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) ..	35, 41, 42
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , No. 11-1952, --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 208912 (4th Cir. Jan. 18, 2013)	27, 34-35
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	39, 40
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)	24, 49
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	23, 34, 51

Deukmejian v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984),
aff’d in relevant part sub nom., *San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v.*
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)
(en banc)..... 38

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 56

EMILY’s List v. FEC, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 53, 54

FEC v. GOPAC, Inc., 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 48

FEC v. Malenick, 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 48

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986) (“*MCFL*”)..... 9, 43

FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc., 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995) (“*SEF*”)..... 11, 52

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007) (“*WRTL*”)..... *passim*

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 436 U.S. 765 (1978) 34, 51

Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991) 27

Fundamentalist Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Horne,
698 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2012) 15

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 25

Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1477 (2011)..... 22, 35, 41, 42, 59

Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Smithson, 750 F. Supp. 2d 1020
(S.D. Iowa 2010)..... 19, 59

Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker, 795 F. Supp. 2d 852
(S.D. Iowa 2011)..... 24, 57

Koerber v. FEC, 583 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D.N.C. 2008)..... 48

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 3, 5, 32, 57, 58

Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson, 692 F.3d 864
(8th Cir. 2012) (en banc) 42

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor, 549 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2008) 57-58

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1635 (2012)..... *passim*

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Sec’y, State of Fla.,
 477 F. App’x 584 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 22, 35

N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera, 611 F.3d 669
 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 22, 36, 41, 42, 49

North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) 47

Northern Natural Gas Co. v. L.D. Drilling, Inc.,
 697 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2012) 15, 18, 19, 59

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) 21

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 19, 59

Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. f/k/a Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC,
 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, No. 12-311, --- S. Ct. ---,
 2013 WL 57574 (Jan. 7, 2013) (“RTAA”) *passim*

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, 796 F. Supp. 2d 736, 749-50
 (E.D.Va. 2011) (“RTAO”), *aff’d*, *Real Truth About Abortion, Inc.*,
 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) 31

Sampson v. Buescher, 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) 50

Schrier v. Univ. of Colo., 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) 57

Serono Laboratories, Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 38

Shays v. FEC, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) 10, 45, 46

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 553 (2010)..... 8, 22, 41, 42, 44

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 507 U.S. 1301 (1993)
 (Rehnquist, C.J., in chambers)..... 19

United States v. Friday, 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008) 23

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954) 34

United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) 23

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 24, 29

United States v. Wurzbach, 280 U.S. 396 (1930) 29

Unity08 v. FEC, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 47

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981) 18

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 468 U.S. 1323 (1984)
 (Rehnquist, J., in chambers)..... 20, 58

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) 18, 20

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992) 27

Yamada v. Weaver, 872 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Haw. 2012) 42

Statutes and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-06 10

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 212(a),
 116 Stat. 81 (2002) (“BCRA”) 4

BCRA § 201(a), 116 Stat. 89 40

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57 (“FECA”) 2

FECA Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 102(g)(3),
 90 Stat. 475, 479 (1976)..... 2, 3

FECA Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187, § 111,
 93 Stat. 1339 (1980) 11

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A) 6, 41, 46

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i)..... 11

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i)..... 2

2 U.S.C. § 431(17) 1, 3, 39

2 U.S.C. § 432(a)-(d)	7
2 U.S.C. § 433	7
2 U.S.C. § 434	7, 41
2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(4)(H)(iii)	7
2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(6)(B)(iii)	7
2 U.S.C. § 434(c)	4
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)	32
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1)-(2)	5
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	4
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(A)(ii)	40
2 U.S.C. § 437c	12
2 U.S.C. § 437c(c)	14
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7)	14
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8)	3
2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8)	40
2 U.S.C. §§ 441a(a)(1)(C)	8
2 U.S.C. § 441b	25
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	2, 8
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)	4
2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)	1, 11, 52
2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)(3)	11
26 U.S.C. § 527	9
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e) 4

11 C.F.R. § 100.22 3, 25

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(a) 3

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) 1, 3, 26

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(a) 11

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(1) 8

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(3)..... 11

Miscellaneous

Committee Report Summary,

http://www.fec.gov/data/CampaignAndCommitteeSummary.do?format=html&election_yr=2012 (last visited Feb. 4, 2013) 44-45

Detailed Files About Candidates, Parties and Other Committees; 2011-2012

Committee Master File, <http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/ftpdet.shtml> (last visited Feb. 4, 2013) 44

FEC, Express Advocacy; Independent Expenditures; Corporate and Labor

Organization Expenditures, 60 Fed. Reg. 35,292 (July 6, 1995)..... 27, 38

FEC, Political Committee Status, 69 Fed. Reg. 11,736 (Mar. 11, 2004) 9

FEC, Supplemental Explanation and Justification for the Regulations on

Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5,595 (Feb. 7, 2007) 9, 10, 45, 46
